key assumptions applied to cash flow forecasts of the CGUs in determining its recoverable amount.

	 Recoverable amounts of goodwill on consolidation for both financial years have been determined based on
the value-in-use method using the following assumptions:

(i)	 Cash flow forecasts based on approved financial budgets covering a five (5) year period;

(ii)	 Pre-tax discount rate of the Group of 10.0% (2023: 12.0%) per annum;

(iii)	 Average forecasted growth rates of 4.5% (2023: 9.0%) based on past performance of the CGUs;

(iv)	 Terminal value based on the fifth-year cash flow without incorporating future growth rate; and

(v)	 Projected profit margins based on historical profit margins achieved.

	 Based on the impairment assessment, impairment losses of goodwill of RM10,537,620 were recognised
during the financial year due to declining operations of certain subsidiaries of the Group.

	 Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

	 The implication of key assumptions for the recoverable amount is as follows:

Change in assumption, Additional impairment
holding other charge

assumptions constant RM

Profit margin Reduce by 50 basis points 3,561,836
Discount rate Increase by 300 basis points 3,561,836
Expense growth rate Increase by 200 basis points 3,561,836

OMESTI BERHAD 200001028094 (530701-T)
ANNUAL REPORT 202432

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

31 March 2024

5.	 GOODWILL (CONT’D.)
(d)	 Movements in accumulated impairment losses are as follows:

Group

2024
RM

2023
RM

At 1 April 2023/2022 – 5,804,721
Charge for the year 10,537,620 –
Disposal of subsidiaries – (5,804,721)

At 31 March 2024/2023 10,537,620 –

6.	 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group Company

2024
RM

2023
RM

2024
RM

2023
RM

Software development costs and
purchased software 

As at 1 April 2023/2022 84,979,674 180,637,507 – –
Additions during the year 10,600 14,248,150 – –
Written off during the year (184,987) – – –
Impairment loss (1,870,521) – – –
Disposal of subsidiaries – (95,779,705) – –
Amortisation charge during the year (553,740) (14,126,278) – –

As at 31 March 2024/2023 82,381,026 84,979,674 – –

License agreements 

As at 1 April 2023/2022 76,929,233 80,244,357 76,929,233 80,004,554
Additions during the year – – – –
Disposal of subsidiaries – (59,929) – –
Amortisation charge during the year (2,966,206) (3,255,195) (2,966,206) (3,075,321)
Impairment loss (71,800,914) – (71,800,914) –

As at 31 March 2024/2023 2,162,113 76,929,233 2,162,113 76,929,233

Total other intangible assets 84,543,139 161,908,907 2,162,113 76,929,233

OMESTI BERHAD 200001028094 (530701-T)
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 33

6.	 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D.)

Group

<–-------------------------– As at 31.3.2024 –-------------------------–>

Cost
RM

Accumulated
amortisation

RM

Accumulated
impairment

losses
RM

Carrying
amount

RM

Software development costs and purchased
software 91,438,124 (4,540,906) (4,516,192) 82,381,026

License agreements 82,321,529 (8,358,502) (71,800,914) 2,162,113

173,759,653 (12,899,408) (76,317,106) 84,543,139

Group

<–-------------------------– As at 31.3.2023 –-------------------------–>

Cost
RM

Accumulated
amortisation

RM

Accumulated
impairment

losses
RM

Carrying
amount

RM

Software development costs and purchased
software 91,637,196 (4,011,851) (2,645,671) 84,979,674

License agreements 82,321,529 (5,392,296) – 76,929,233

173,958,725 (9,404,147) (2,645,671) 161,908,907

Company

<–-------------------------------- As at 31.3.2024 –-------------------------------->

Cost
RM

Accumulated
amortisation

RM

Accumulated
impairment

Loss
RM

Carrying
amount

RM

License agreements 82,321,529 (8,358,502) (71,800,914) 2,162,113

Company

<–-------------------------------- As at 31.3.2023 –-------------------------------->

Cost
RM

Accumulated
amortisation

RM

Accumulated
impairment

Loss
RM

Carrying
amount

RM

License agreements 82,321,529 (5,392,296) – 76,929,233

(a)	 Software development costs, purchased software and license agreements are intangible assets with finite
useful lives that are measured after initial recognition at cost less accumulated amortisation and
accumulated impairment losses.

OMESTI BERHAD 200001028094 (530701-T)
ANNUAL REPORT 202434

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

31 March 2024

6.	 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D.)
(b)	 Amortisation is calculated to write off the cost of the assets to their residual values on a straight-line basis over

their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives represent common life expectancies applied in the
industry within which the Group and the Company operate. The principal amortisation periods are as follows:

Software development costs and purchased software 3 to 10 years
License agreements 5 to 10 years

	 Included in license agreements of the Group and of the Company are amounts of RM63,470,026